
 

 
MINUTES 

Danvers Board of Appeals 

 

#19-4840 

January 27, 2020 

 

Present: John Boughner, Kenneth Scholes, Robert Cignetti, 

Rebecca Kilborn, Jeffrey Sauer, Kenneth Jarvinen, 

Corinne Doherty. 

 

Also Present: Building Inspector, Richard Maloney  

  Secretary, Kathleen Archambault 

 
 

KELLY REIDY (#19-4840) Requesting a Variance From front setbacks 

to erect an addition in accordance with Table 2, Section 7 of 

the Danvers Zoning Bylaws at 7 TRINITY STREET, R-III 

 

Kenneth Scholes read the case mentioned above. 

 

John Cashman, representing the property owner explained that the 

case was continued because the Zoning Board members wanted to 

have the Order of Conditions from the Conservation Commission 

before a decision was made. He stated that he did pass it in 

prior to the meeting. 

 

John Boughner confirmed that that is what they were waiting on 

and they did receive the Order of Conditions. 

 

Robert Cignetti had no questions. 

Rebecca Kilborn had no questions. 

Kenneth Scholes had no questions. 

Jeffrey Sauer had no questions. 

Kenneth Jarvinen had no questions. 

Corinne Doherty had no questions. 

John Boughner asked if the Conservation Commission asked for 

52’? 

 

Mr. Cashman said yes, they want them to stay 52’ from buffer 

zone. 

 

There were no more questions from the board.  Mr. Boughner 

turned the questions and comments over to the audience. 
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Matthew Duggan asked if the footprint of the addition is the 

same as what they proposed at the January 6, 2020 meeting? What 

was the order of conditions from the Conservation Commission 

regarding the back of the property? 

 

Mr. Boughner replied yes, the footprint remains the same.  The 

issue with the rear of the property is the topography, there is 

a drop off back there so they asked it to be 52’ from the water 

and they will be 52.7’. 

 

Mr. Duggan also wanted to thank the board for waiting for the 

Order of Conditions to make their decision. 

 

There were no more questions from the audience. Back to the 

board. 

 

Robert Cignetti said that he would vote yes. 

Rebecca Kilborn said she would vote yes. 

Kenneth Scholes said he would vote yes. 

Jeffrey Sauer said he would vote yes. 

Kenneth Jarvinen said he would vote yes. 

Corinne Doherty said she would vote yes. 

John Boughner said he would vote yes. 

 

Robert Cignetti motioned the board to grant the Dimensional 

variance for the front setback from the required 30’ to 22.3’. 

 

The hardship is the size of the lot, it is undersized for the R-

III zone and the wetland resource area at the rear of the 

property. 

 

Rebecca Kilborn seconded. 

 

All in Favor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
MINUTES 

Danvers Board of Appeals 

 

#19-4845 

January 27, 2020 

 

Present: John Boughner, Kenneth Scholes, Robert Cignetti, 

Rebecca Kilborn, Jeffrey Sauer, Kenneth Jarvinen, 

Corinne Doherty. 

 

Also Present: Building Inspector, Richard Maloney  

  Secretary, Kathleen Archambault 

 

NEWBURY CONIFER INVESTMENT LLC, (19-4845) Requesting a variance 

to add a second sign to the front façade in accordance with 

Section 37.4 a & b of the Danvers Zoning Bylaws at 311-313 

NEWBURY STREET, HIGHWAY CORRIDOR 

 

 
Kenneth Scholes read the case mentioned above. 

 

Gary McCoy addressed the board that they are looking to add a 

second sign to the C VS location for the Minute Clinic.  The 

Minute Clinic has a separate license and he is not sure that he 

really needs to be before the board for this Variance. 

 

John Boughner asked if there was anyone present from CVS/ 

 

Mr. McCoy replied no. 

 

Robert Cignetti stated they like to have the owner or a manager 

of the store present.   

 

Richard Maloney said that he would have to do some research to 

see if he needed the Variance or not.  He suggested that they 

continue the case. 

 

Mr. McCoy agreed to continue the case. 

 

Rebecca Kilborn motioned the board to continue the case to the 

February 24, 2020 ZBA Meeting. 

 

Robert Cignetti seconded. 

 

All in favor. 



 
MINUTES 

Danvers Board of Appeals 

 

#20-4846 

January 27, 2020 

 

Present: John Boughner, Kenneth Scholes, Robert Cignetti, 

Rebecca Kilborn, Jeffrey Sauer, Kenneth Jarvinen, 

Corinne Doherty. 

 

Also Present: Building Inspector, Richard Maloney  

  Secretary, Kathleen Archambault 

 
61 MOONEY STREET LLC, (20-4846) Requesting a Variance to allow a 

portion of the property to be used for an automotive repair 

facility in accordance with Table 1 of the Danvers Zoning Bylaws 

at 151 ANDOVERY STREET, RTE 114 CORRIDOR A 

 

Kenneth Scholes read the case mentioned above. 

 

Attorney Nancy McCann, representing the owner Mr. Bob Cobb of 

Today’s Collision, addressed the board.  She explained that 

there have been thirteen variances previously granted at this 

location over the years. This location has evolved into 

automobile service and repair. This is a multi-tenant building 

with the same types of businesses.  Today’s Collision is looking 

to provide light collision repair which takes one to two days 

and is done by appointment only.  They have locations in Malden, 

Chelsea and Stoneham that handle the bigger repairs. There are 

39 designated parking spaces for this tenant and 10 vehicles can 

fit inside the building at one time.  The business hours will be 

Monday through Friday 7:00am to 6:00pm, Saturday 7:00am to 

2:00pm and Closed on Sundays.   

 

Corinne Doherty had no questions. 

Kenneth Jarvinen had no questions. 

 

Jeffrey Sauer asked how Mr. Cobb how is going to control the 

parking spaces, there have been problems in the past. Also, how 

is the paint and chemicals going to be handled? 

 

Attorney McCann said that there is tenant designation under new 

ownership. 
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Mr. Bob Cobb, owner of Today’s Collision said that everything 

would go through the building department for permitting and 

state regulations for paint and chemical storage. 

 

Kenneth Scholes had no questions. 

 

Rebecca Kilborn asked if cars will be parked out back, because 

parking damaged cars out front will be an eye sore. 

 

Mr. Cobb said that they will utilize parking in the front and 

back.  There will only be cars with small dings and dents. 

 

Robert Cignetti stated this location will be mostly for dings 

and dents.  Will Today’s Collision be taking over the entire 

Kelly operation? 

 

Mr. Cobb said yes, this location is for small repairs and that 

they will be taking over the service area only that formerly 

used by Kelly Automotive Group. 

 

John Boughner asked what renovation will be done inside? 

 

Attorney McCann said that they will create some work areas and a 

small spray booth. 

 

Mr. Boughner said he would like to see parking marked on the 

pavement. Would they accept that as a condition? 

 

Attorney McCann said yes, they would take that as a condition. 

 

Mr. Boughner then turned questions and comments over to the 

audience. 

 

Bill Bradstreet asked about the chemical storage. Is it state or 

locally regulated and is the Fire Department involved? 

 

Richard Maloney, Building Inspector said that all the work will 

need a building permit, then a Certificate of Occupancy would be 

issued. Automotive Repair is an S-2 use group. Clearly, they 

will not cross the threshold to high hazard. 
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There were no more questions or comments from the audience. Back 

to the board. 

 

Corinne Doherty said that she would vote yes. 

Kenneth Jarvinen said that he would vote yes. 

Jeffrey Sauer said that he would vote yes. 

Rebecca Kilborn said that she would vote yes. 

Robert Cignetti said that he would vote yes. 

John Boughner said that he would vote yes with the condition 

that the parking spaces will be marked on the pavement. 

 

Robert Cignetti motioned the board to grant the Variance from 

Section 6, table 1 to allow a potion of the building to be used 

for automotive repair per the plans submitted.   

 

Owing to circumstances related to this site and the building 

thereon, a literal enforcement of the Zoning Bylaw would result 

in a substantial hardship to the applicant and the owner. 

 

Jeffrey Sauer seconded. 

 

All in favor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
MINUTES 

Danvers Board of Appeals 

 

#20-4847 

January 27, 2020 

 

Present: John Boughner, Kenneth Scholes, Robert Cignetti, 

Rebecca Kilborn, Jeffrey Sauer, Kenneth Jarvinen, 

Corinne Doherty. 

 

Also Present: Building Inspector, Richard Maloney  

  Secretary, Kathleen Archambault 

 
SUSAN M PRENTISS TRUST (20-4847) Requesting a variance and 

finding to replace commercial buildings with one multi-family 

residential building in accordance with Section 3.10.3 and table 

2 of the Danvers Zoning Bylaws at 141 PINE STREET, R-I 

 

Kenneth Scholes read the case mentioned above. 

 

Attorney Nancy McCann representing 141 Pine Street, LLC.  Present in 

the audience is John Thompson, Cheryl MacDonald and Gordon Thompson, 

who are Principals of the 141 Pine Street, LLC. Also in attendance is 

Dan Skolsky the project architect. Scott Cameron the project engineer 

could not make the meeting due to an illness.  They are before the 

board to request a Finding in order to allow the substitution from one 

non-conforming use for another non-conforming use as well as a 

substitution of non-conforming buildings.  They have also requested a 

Variance to the extent that its necessary, however she thinks that all 

they will need is the Finding.  The property is located at 141 Pine 

Street and is Residential 1.  It is a site that has been commercially 

used for many years as early as the mid 1970’s.  The building site is 

adjacent to the rail trail, located near ball fields and the Rebecca 

Nurse property.  The existing property is being used for commercial 

purposes and the two buildings are non-conforming.  They are looking 

to bring the property back to residential use.  There is 180’ of 

frontage on Pine Street and the property is about one acre.  One of 

the buildings is on the property dimensionally by a variance.  It is 

6.5’ from the side lot line. They are looking to re-develop the site.  

Eliminate the two existing buildings and build one residential multi-

family property with green space.  There will be twenty-nine (29) one-

bedroom units that will all be rental units.  One of the side setbacks 

to this new building will be 26’, where 30’  
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is needed.  There will be 1.3 parking spaces per unit, which 

they will seek a waiver through Site Plan. Residents would be 

able to take advantage of the Tapley Ville zoning district for 

shopping and restaurants, for which is was intended.   They have 

worked hard to bring in the history of Danvers into the site and 

design. 

 

Dan Skolsky of DMS Design in Beverly, MA addressed the board.  

He feels that this is a fantastic site for this project. Right 

on the rail trial, walkable to McKinnon’s, close to downtown.  

He understands that the site has older history supporting the 

railroad and the Rebecca Nurse homestead.  That is where they 

drew the design inspiration from.  They do not need any height 

relief.  The roof is a mansard style roof and predominately flat 

and no more than 30’. There are twenty-nine units all one 

bedroom. Some one bedroom with a den.  There are 9 units on the 

first floor, 10 on the second floor and 10 on the third floor.  

The basement will have resident storage and mechanical space.   

 

John Boughner asked if there would be mechanicals on the roof? 

 

Mr. Skolsky said that there may be.  They will have some pre-

packed condensers for the air conditioning. They are not sure 

where these will be placed, however they are small and they take 

the placement into careful consideration.  

 

Attorney McCann said that prior to filing they met with the 

Building Department regarding the usage of the site and how to 

apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals, the Town Planner to review 

and The Danvers Affordable Housing Trust.  They are not required 

to provide affordable housing, but 10% will be affordable.  

Attorney McCann then read a letter from the Danvers Affordable 

Housing Trust stating that they in favor of the 29 units and 

that 3 of them will be affordable. 

 

John Boughner asked if they were going for a Finding or a 

Variance, is a parking plan needed because he thought 2 spaces 

were needed per unit. What does the 1.3 parking spaces equate 

to, residents and guest spots? 

 

Attorney McCann said they are going for a Finding.  They will 

seek a waiver for the parking plan and they do not have any 

guest parking planned. 
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Robert Cignetti asked that unlike 40B Housing, which all units 

are affordable. Only three would be? 

 

Attorney McCann replied yes. Three units will be affordable.  

 

Mr. Cignetti then aske if this could be done by right, how many 

units could you have? 

 

Attorney McCann replied six units. 

 

Mr. Cignetti said he thinks that the building is a monster for 

that spot. What is there now may be ugly, however this new 

building is more detrimental to the neighborhood. 

 

Rebecca Kilborn referred to the plot plan and asked what the 

easement was. 

 

Attorney McCann said that it was owned by B&M railroad and was 

used for parking. It is now owned by the MBTA.  They have a plan 

to go before the railroad to use the driveway easement and they 

are hoping that the MBTA will release it. 

 

Ms. Kilborn asked if the equipment counts in the roof height? 

 

John Boughner asked if Mr. Maloney could answer that question. 

 

Richard Maloney said that mechanicals are exempt up to twelve 

feet. 

 

Ms. Kilborn stated that she thinks that these are huge one-

bedroom apartments and the fact that there was only one parking 

space for a 900+ square foot apartment was a concern. 

 

Attorney McCann said that Site Plan will determine the required 

parking. 

 

Kenneth Scholes asked if there would be commercial use on the 

first floor? 

 

Attorney McCann replied no, the entire building will be 

residential. 
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Jeffrey Sauer asked Richard Maloney, Building Inspector if they 

were just requesting a Finding at this point. Why isn’t the 7500 

square feet for new units part of a Variance requirement, 

because its existing non-conforming? 

 

Mr. Maloney said that in Residential-I if you are doing multi-

housing it is by Special Permit through the Planning Board and 

we have a 7500 square foot per unit.  In this case, you have a 

non-conforming section, Chapter 3. You can ask for anything and 

the board makes the determination. So, in this case they are 

trading away one building that is there by Variance and one 

building that is non-conforming and a bunch non-conforming uses.  

They are willing trade those rights away for a number of housing 

units, which is an allowed use, but not at this density 

necessarily.   

 

Kenneth Jarvinen asked if this would hinder access to the 

Rebecca Nurse Homestead and if the hill cut for parking would 

that affect any of the monuments? 

 

Attorney McCann said that it would not hinder access and the 

hill cut will not impact the Rebecca Nurse Homestead. 

 

Corinne Doherty asked why the deed is still showing Susan 

Prentiss Trust as the owner of the property, is your client 

purchasing it?  

 

Attorney McCann stated that yes, her clients are purchasing the 

property and it is already under agreement. 

 

John Boughner had no questions. 

 

Robert Cignetti asked about the condensers on the roof. He 

wanted to know if they would be clustered and will they be loud? 

 

Mr. Skolsky explained they will be spaced because they need 

airflow, usually about two feet apart. They are baffled and they 

work with an acoustical engineer for sound. 

 

John Boughner asked if the roof will service the whole building? 

 

Mr. Skolsky said yes, most likely. Snow becomes a factor if they 

put them on the ground. 
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Ms. Doherty asked how long will the construction take? 

 

Mr. Skolsky said about 10 to 12 months. 

 

There were no more questions from the board. Mr. Boughner turned 

the questions and comments over to the audience.   

 

Dan Gagnon of 6 Burley Farm Road, He is on the Board at The 

Rebecca Nurse Homestead. He is not in favor of this project. He 

believes they are avoiding zoning bylaws, he touched on the 

large size of the structure, the traffic would worsen, it would 

have an effect on their income they receive from filming at the 

property, it is too close to the lot line, there is no place for 

snow storage and the noise issues it may cause. 

 

Attorney McCann responded to Mr. Gagnon stating that they are 

not avoiding zoning bylaws. They are working within the zoning. 

They are trying to make this site more conforming. 

 

William Brown of 148 Pine Street said that he does not like the 

size of the building.  In the last thirteen years the sewerage 

has backed into his property.  How can they allow such a large 

structure with the sewerage issues? 

 

Attorney McCann stated that the sewerage issued would be 

addressed by engineering. 

 

Tom McNulty of 20 Holten Street, He is member of the Rail Trail 

Committee.  He thinks that residential use is fine, however the 

29 units are too much.  Pedestrian Safety is something that 

would have to be addressed at that location.  He stated that 

they are always cleaning stuff on the rail trail in that area 

and he would like to see specific plans regarding trash and snow 

storage. 

 

Matthew Duggan stated that Table 2 of the Zoning Bylaw states 

that the number of units and required parking by right is 6 

units and 2 parking spaces per unit.  This is a law theta the 

Danvers residents voted on and it is a disservice to the 

residents of the town to allow this.  Twenty-nine units is 

overkill.  He agrees that more residential housing is needed in 

town, however the size of this is over the top.  
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Bill Clemens of 49 Summer Street, He wanted to just comment on 

landscape.  The Rebecca Nurse Homestead is like going back in 

time. When people visit, they get a feel for what it was like 

200 to 300 years ago. A three-story building with a possible 

twelve feet of mechanicals is over forty feet high. That is a 

detriment to visitors’ experience.  He is not favor. 

 

Attorney McCann responded with that they are not asking for any 

height relief.  What they have proposed meets the height 

requirements. 

 

Bill Bradstreet just wanted to make one comment that it is just 

“Too Big”! 

 

There were no more questions or comments from the audience.  

Back to the board. 

 

Robert Cignetti stated that it very rare than an existing 

property like this is less detrimental. It is too big. He will 

vote no. 

 

Rebecca Kilborn said that it is too substantial, too large. She 

believes parking is an issue.  She will vote no. 

 

Kenneth Scholes said that the site needs to be cleanup up, but 

this is just way too big.  He would vote no. 

 

Jeffrey Sauer said that it is too big, too tall and parking is 

an issue.  He would vote no. 

 

Kenneth Jarvinen said that it is too close to the Rail Trail and 

a possible hinderance on the Rebecca Nurse Homestead. He would 

vote no. 

 

Corinne Doherty said it is too big. She would vote no. 

 

John Boughner said he would support something smaller. He would 

vote no. 

 

Mr. Boughner explained that they did not have the vote to move 

forward. 
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Attorney McCann requested a continuance to the February 24,2020 

meeting. 

 

Mr. Boughner stated new plans would need to be submitted by noon 

on Tuesday, February 18,2020 to be heard at the February 24,2020 

meeting. 

 

Attorney McCann acknowledged. 

 

Robert Cignetti motioned the board to accept the request to 

continue to the February 24,2020 ZBA Meeting. 

 

Rebecca Kilborn seconded. 

 

All in Favor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MINUTES 

Danvers Board of Appeals 

 

#20-4848 

January 27, 2020 

 

Present: John Boughner, Kenneth Scholes, Robert Cignetti, 

Rebecca Kilborn, Jeffrey Sauer, Kenneth Jarvinen, 

Corinne Doherty. 

 

Also Present: Building Inspector, Richard Maloney  

  Secretary, Kathleen Archambault 

 
BRIAN AND ANNE FARMER, (20-4848) Requesting a Special Permit to 

convert garage to an Extended family Living Area in accordance 

with Section 9.3 of the Danvers Zoning Bylaws at 8 WESTON 

STREET, R-II  

 

Kenneth Scholes read the case mentioned above. 

 

Brian Farmer, the owner of the property addressed the Board and 

explained that they have an existing garage that they would like 

to change to an Extended Family Living Area.  He also stated 

that his wife and daughter were also in the audience.  Mr. Bob 

Grasso was also present. Mr. Grasso is the registered 

professional surveyor who put the site plan together.  A 

previous special Permit was granted for the space being used 

above the garage.  There are two home offices, a bathroom, a 

recreational area and a kitchenette.  They are not really 

changing the layout. They will turn one office into a bedroom 

and add a shower/tub to the bathroom and a stove to the kitchen 

area.  They are looking to add a deck and stairs to add a second 

egress from the unit. They will also be replacing the existing 

fence in the rear. 

 

John Boughner asked if the EFLA will be only one bedroom and it 

will be on the second floor of the garage? 

 

Mr. Farmer replied yes, one bedroom and it is the second floor 

of the garage. 

 

Corinne Doherty said that the first floor is the garage. What is 

the door in the corner?   
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Mr. Farmer stated that is the door they use to exit the garage 

to enter the house. 

 

Kenneth Jarvinen asked what the total square footage of the EFLA 

will be and if there is a common area?  

 

Mr. Farmer replied that the total square footage is 840.  There 

is no common area because the garage is detached. 

 

Jeffrey Sauer had no questions. 

Kenneth Scholes had no questions. 

Rebecca Kilborn had no questions. 

Robert Cignetti asked to just get it straight, you are asking to 

convert an office to an EFLA and just add another egress? 

 

Mr. Farmer replied yes. 

 

Mr. Boughner asked if the first floor will still act as a 

garage? The egress beside the new deck is the existing door on 

the first floor? 

 

Mr. Farmer said yes, the first floor will remain a garage. The 

existing door on the first floor is the other egress.   

 

Bob Grasso addressed the board.  He explained that they are 

proposing to build a deck and stairs to the second floor which 

will have a sliding glass door as the second means of egress.  

This will be located at the rear of the garage and will have a 

walkway that ties into the existing walkway. 

 

Mr. Boughner asked about replacing the fence in the rear. 

 

Mr. Farmer said that the existing rear fence is chain link.  He 

has been in contact with the rear abutter and they are working 

with them to choose what type of privacy fence they would like. 

 

 

Robert Cignetti asked if they would take the condition that a 

new fence has to be installed in the rear? 

 

Mr. Farmer said they would accept that condition. 
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Mr. Boughner then turned questions and comments over to the audience. 
 

Kelly Walgreen of 185 Maple Street addressed the board.  Her parents 

live down the hill from this property.  They are concerned that 

additional construction in that neighborhood will increase the water 

run off which is already damaging her parent’s home. 
 

Mr. Boughner explained that this project has zero impact. 
 

Richard Maloney, Building Inspector said that he has talked to Steven 

King in Engineering and they are aware of the issues.  If they have 

any further issues, they need to speak to Engineering directly. 
 

There were no more questions or comments from the audience so, back to 

the board. 
 

Corinne Doherty said she would vote for this. 

Kenneth Jarvinen said he would vote for this. 

Jeffrey Sauer said he would vote for this. 

Kenneth Scholes said he would vote for this. 

Rebecca Kilborn said she would vote for this. 

Robert Cignetti said he would vote for this, with a condition of a new 

fence in the rear of the property. 

John Boughner said he would vote for this, with a condition of a new 

fence in the rear of the property. 
 

Robert Cignetti motioned the board to grant the Special Permit in 

accordance with Section 9.3.3.2 of the Zoning Bylaw for an Extended 

family Living Area as shown on the drawings in a detached 

structure(garage) and Section 9.3.4.e for an oversized Extended Family 

Living Area (total area 846 square feet). 
 

1. The municipal water and sewer shall not be overloaded by the 
E.F.L.A. 

2. The public streets shall not become overloaded by the E.F.L.A. 
3. The value of other building and properties shall not be 

depreciated by the E.F.L.A. 

4. The specific site is an appropriate location for the E.F.L.A. 
5. The E.F.L.A. will not adversely affect the neighborhood. 
6. There will not be undue nuisance to vehicles or pedestrians and 

adequate and proper facilities will be provided to ensure the 

proper operation of the proposed E.F.L.A. 

7. The proposed E.F.L.A. will be inharmony with the general purpose 
of the bylaw. 

 

Rebecca Kilborn seconded. 

 

All in favor. 


